-- Investment in equity instruments carried
at FVTOCI.

l Classification and Measurement of
Financial Assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess
classification and measurement of financial
assets (investment in debt instruments) on the
basis of facts and circumstances that existed
at the date of transition to Ind AS.

l De-recognition of Financial Assets and
Liabilities

As per Ind AS 101, an entity should apply the

B&A Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

B&A Limited74

de-recognition requirements in Ind AS 109,
Financial Instruments, prospectively for
transactions occurring on or after the date of
transition. However, an entity may apply the
de-recognition requirements retrospectively
from a date chosen by it if the information

needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets
and liabilities de-recognised as a result of past
transactions was obtained at the time of initial
accounting of those transaction. The Company
has elected to apply such de-recognition
principles prospectively.

3.3. Reconciliation of Equity as on 1st April, 2016 as per Ind AS with Previous GAAP

Particulars Note Previous Ind AS
3.6. GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment (a) 8,550.55 (3,746.69) 4,803.86

Capital Work-in-Progress (b) 853.73 737.10 1,590.83

Intangible Assets (Other than Goodwill) 15.24 -- 15.24

Investment in Subsidiary 376.57 -- 376.57

Financial Assets :-

i. Investments (c) 4.89 (1.62) 3.27

ii. Loans 258.00 -- 258.00

iii. Other Financial Assets 104.57 -- 104.57

Other Non-Current Assets 1,276.40 -- 1,276.40

11,439.95 (3,011.21) 8,428.74

Current Assets

Inventories (d) 705.48 38.04 743.52

Biological Assets (Other than Bearer Plants) (e) -- 12.20 12.20

Financial Assets :-

i.   Trade Receivables 83.93 -- 83.93

ii. Cash and Cash Equivalents 224.64 -- 224.64

iii. Bank Balances other than (ii) above 75.23 -- 75.23

iv. Loans 105.05 -- 105.05

v. Other Financial Assets 20.31 -- 20.31

Other Current Assets (f) 687.19 65.45 752.64

1,901.83 115.69 2,017.52

TOTAL ASSETS 13,341.78 (2,895.52) 10,446.26

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform to Ind AS presentation
requirements.

(Contd.)

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsCorporate Overview

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

Annual Report 2017-18 75

Particulars Note Previous Ind AS
3.6. GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 310.00 -- 310.00

Other Equity (j) 7,426.35 (2,810.65) 4,615.70

Total Equity 7,736.35 (2,810.65) 4,925.70

Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities :-

i. Borrowings 537.59 -- 537.59

Provisions 745.34 -- 745.34

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 207.99 -- 207.99

Other Non-Current Liabilities (g) -- 27.06 27.06

1,490.92 27.06 1,517.98

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities :-

i. Borrowings 1,839.74 -- 1,839.74

ii. Trade Payables 668.34 -- 668.34

iii. Other Financial Liabilities 638.53 -- 638.53

Other Current Liabilities 624.50 -- 624.50

Provisions (h) 237.48 (111.93) 125.55

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 105.92 -- 105.92

4,114.51 (111.93) 4,002.58

Total Liabilities 5,605.43 (84.87) 5,520.56

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 13,341.78 (2,895.52) 10,446.26

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform to Ind AS presentation
requirements.

B&A Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

B&A Limited76

3.4. Reconciliation of Equity as on 31st March, 2017 as per Ind AS with Previous GAAP

Particulars Note Previous Ind AS
3.6. GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment 4,780.59 -- 4,780.59

Capital Work-in-Progress (b) 1,957.01 42.23 1,999.24

Intangible Assets (Other than Goodwill) 14.16 -- 14.16

Investment in Subsidiary 376.57 -- 376.57

Financial Assets :-

i. Investments (c) 4.89 (0.72) 4.17

ii. Loans 258.00 -- 258.00

iii. Other Financial Assets 61.82 -- 61.82

Other Non-Current Assets 1,424.50 -- 1,424.50

8,877.54 41.51 8,919.05

Current Assets

Inventories (d) 1,033.33 9.18 1,042.51

Biological Assets (Other than Bearer Plants) (e) -- 16.14 16.14

Financial Assets :-

i. Trade Receivables 103.23 -- 103.23

ii. Cash and Cash Equivalents 293.92 -- 293.92

iii. Bank Balances other than (ii) above 139.64 -- 139.64

iv. Loans 121.76 -- 121.76

v. Other Financial Assets 19.03 -- 19.03

Other Current Assets 915.73 -- 915.73

2,626.64 25.32 2,651.96

TOTAL ASSETS 11,504.18 66.83 11,571.01

(Contd.)

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform to Ind AS presentation
requirements.

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsCorporate Overview

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

Annual Report 2017-18 77

Particulars Note Previous Ind AS
3.6. GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 310.00 -- 310.00

Other Equity (j) 4,738.30 24.60 4,762.90

Total Equity 5,048.30 24.60 5,072.90

Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities :-

i. Borrowings 460.27 -- 460.27

Provisions 931.84 -- 931.84

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 174.03 -- 174.03

Other Non-Current Liabilities (g) -- 42.08 42.08

1,566.14 42.08 1,608.22

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities :-

i. Borrowings 3,009.85 -- 3,009.85

ii. Trade Payables 887.52 -- 887.52

iii. Other Financial Liabilities 481.67 -- 481.67

Other Current Liabilities (g) 363.97 0.15 364.12

Provisions 102.81 -- 102.81

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 43.92 -- 43.92

4,889.74 0.15 4,889.89

Total Liabilities 6,455.88 42.23 6,498.11

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 11,504.18 66.83 11,571.01

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform to Ind AS presentation
requirements.

B&A Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

B&A Limited78

3.5. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017 as per Ind
AS with Previous GAAP

Particulars Note Previous Ind AS
3.6. GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs

Revenue from Operations 10,298.11 -- 10,298.11
Other Income 70.76 -- 70.76

Total Income 10,368.87 -- 10,368.87
Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed 2,039.18 -- 2,039.18

Change in Inventories (Stock of Tea) (d) (331.09) 28.86 (302.23)

Employee Benefit Expenses (i) 4,383.53 (117.14) 4,266.39

Finance Cost 323.04 -- 323.04

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 244.24 -- 244.24

Other Expenses (e) 3,340.78 (3.94) 3,336.84

Total Expenses 9,999.68 (92.22) 9,907.46

Profit / (Loss) before tax 369.19 92.22 461.41

Tax Expenses:

(1) Current Tax (120.00) -- (120.00)

(2) Deferred Tax (i) 33.96 (35.56) (1.60)

Total Tax Expense (86.04) (35.56) (121.60)

Profit / (Loss) for the year 283.15 56.66 339.81

Other Comprehensive Income

1. Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss (i), (c) -- (116.24) (116.24)

2. Income tax relating to items that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss (i) -- 35.56 35.56

-- (80.68) (80.68)

Total Comprehensive Income for the year 283.15 (24.02) 259.13

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform to Ind AS presentation
requirements.

Particulars As at As at
1st April, 2016 31st March, 2017

Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs

Write back of Revaluation Reserve (2,278.07) --

Accumulated depreciation on Bearer Plants
debited to Retained Earnings (693.13) --

Expenses on young tea bushes shown under CWIP (666.41) --

Expenses on nucleus clones shown under CWIP (43.63) --

Expenses on nucleus clones shown under
Other Current Assets (65.45) --

Total (3,746.69) --

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsCorporate Overview

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

[…]

Biological Assets (Other than Bearer Plants) (e) -- 12.20 12.20

Financial Assets :-

i. Trade Receivables 1,152.56 -- 1,152.56

ii. Cash and Cash Equivalents 275.68 -- 275.68

iii. Bank Balances other than (ii) above 129.29 -- 129.29

iv. Loans 107.42 -- 107.42

v. Other Financial Assets 15.09 -- 15.09

Other Current Assets (f) 781.37 65.45 846.82

4,081.69 115.69 4,197.38

TOTAL ASSETS 16,616.30 (2,895.52) 13,720.78

B&A Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

B&A Limited140

3.3. Reconciliation of Equity as on 1st April, 2016 as per Ind AS with Previous GAAP

Particulars Previous Ind AS
Note GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
3.6. Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform to Ind AS presentation
requirements.

(Contd.)

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsCorporate Overview

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

Annual Report 2017-18 141

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform to Ind AS presentation
requirements.

Particulars Previous Ind AS
Note GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
3.6. Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 310.00 -- 310.00

Other Equity (j) 8,279.21 (2,807.03) 5,472.18

Equity Attributable to Owners of the Parent 8,589.21 (2,807.03) 5,782.18

Non-Controlling Interest (l) 457.43 8.46 465.89

Total Equity 9,046.64 (2,798.57) 6,248.07

Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities :-

i.   Borrowings 552.06 -- 552.06

Provisions 775.93 -- 775.93

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 362.54 -- 362.54

Other Non-Current Liabilities (g) -- 27.06 27.06

1,690.53 27.06 1,717.59

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities :-

i.   Borrowings 2,747.51 -- 2,747.51

ii.  Trade Payables 1,171.14 -- 1,171.14

iii. Other Financial Liabilities 849.92 -- 849.92

Other Current Liabilities 672.31 -- 672.31

Provisions (h) 252.05 (124.01) 128.04

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 186.20 - 186.20

5,879.13 (124.01) 5,755.12

Total Liabilities 7,569.66 (96.65) 7,472.71

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 16,616.30 (2,895.52) 13,720.78

B&A Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

B&A Limited142

3.4. Reconciliation of Equity as on 31st March, 2017 as per Ind AS with Previous GAAP

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform to Ind AS presentation
requirements.

(Contd.)

Particulars Previous Ind AS
Note GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
3.6. Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment 6,380.33 -- 6,380.33

Capital Work-in-Progress (b) 1,988.74 42.23 2,030.97

Goodwill on Consolidation 66.38 -- 66.38

Intangible Assets (Other than Goodwill) 23.32 -- 23.32

Intangibles under Development 39.21 -- 39.21

Financial Assets :-

i.   Investments (c) 4.89 (0.72) 4.17

ii.  Other Financial Assets 61.82 -- 61.82

Other Non-Current Assets 1,471.90 -- 1,471.90

10,036.59 41.51 10,078.10

Current Assets

Inventories (d) 2,268.14 9.18 2,277.32

Biological Assets (Other than Bearer Plants) (e) -- 16.14 16.14

Financial Assets :-

i.   Trade Receivables 1,152.56 -- 1,152.56

ii.  Cash and Cash Equivalents 321.57 -- 321.57

iii. Bank Balances other than (ii) above 228.55 -- 228.55

iv. Loans 125.21 -- 125.21

v.  Other Financial Assets 14.34 -- 14.34

Other Current Assets 1,017.91 -- 1,017.91

5,128.28 25.32 5,153.60

TOTAL ASSETS 15,164.87 66.83 15,231.70

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 310.00 -- 310.00

Other Equity (j) 5,835.68 24.60 5,860.28

Equity Attributable to Owners of the Parent 6,145.68 24.60 6,170.28

Non-Controlling Interest 562.51 -- 562.51

Total Equity 6,708.19 24.60 6,732.79

Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities :-

i.   Borrowings 485.07 -- 485.07

Provisions 974.54 -- 974.54

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 328.87 -- 328.87

Other Non-Current Liabilities (g) -- 42.08 42.08

1,788.48 42.08 1,830.56

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities :-

i.   Borrowings 3,886.78 -- 3,886.78

ii.  Trade Payables 1,518.62 -- 1,518.62

iii. Other Financial Liabilities 602.78 -- 602.78

Other Current Liabilities (g) 427.34 0.15 427.49

Provisions 105.83 -- 105.83

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 126.85 -- 126.85

6,668.20 0.15 6,668.35

Total Liabilities 8,456.68 42.23 8,498.91

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 15,164.87 66.83 15,231.70

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsCorporate Overview

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

Annual Report 2017-18 143

*The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform to Ind AS presentation
requirements.

Particulars Previous Ind AS
Note GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
3.6. Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs

Revenue from Operations (k) 15,555.11 548.74 16,103.85

Other Income 101.90 -- 101.90

Total Income 15,657.01 548.74 16,205.75

Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed 5,504.70 -- 5,504.70

Change in Inventories of Finished Goods

and Work-in-Progress (d) (427.69) 28.86 (398.83)

Excise Duty (k) -- 548.74 548.74

Employee Benefit Expenses (i) 4,995.91 (125.33) 4,870.58

Finance Cost 476.67 -- 476.67

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 372.40 -- 372.40

Other Expenses (e) 3,842.22 (3.94) 3,838.28

Total Expenses 14,764.21 448.33 15,212.54

Profit / (Loss) before tax 892.80 100.41 993.21

Tax Expenses:

(1) Current Tax (290.29) -- (290.29)

(2) Deferred Tax (i) 33.67 (38.27) (4.60)

Total Tax Expense (256.62) (38.27) (294.89)

Profit / (Loss) for the year 636.18 62.14 698.32

Add / (Less) :-   Stock Reserve (3.43) -- (3.43)

Total Profit / (Loss) for the year 632.75 62.14 694.89
Other Comprehensive Income

1. Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss (i), (c) -- (124.43) (124.43)

2. Income tax relating to items that will not
be reclassified to profit or loss (i) -- 38.27 38.27

-- (86.16) (86.16)

Total Comprehensive Income for the year 632.75 (24.02) 608.73

B&A Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

B&A Limited144

3.5. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017 as per Ind
AS with Previous GAAP

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform to Ind AS presentation
requirements.

Particulars Previous Ind AS
Note GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
3.6. Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs

Particulars As at As at
1st April, 2016 31st March, 2017

Rs. Lakhs Rs. Lakhs

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsCorporate Overview

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)